CHAPTER 783—S. F. No. 1867

An act relating to the probation office of the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Subdivisions 1, 4, and 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- Minneapolis municipal court; probation officers. 488A.04 Subdivision 1. Appointment; term; removal; suspension, majority of the judges shall appoint a chief probation officer. With the approval of a majority of the judges, the chief probation officer shall appoint a chief deputy probation officer, a case-work supervisor. and such number of deputy probation officers, clerks and stenographers as a majority of the judges may from time to time deem necessary, but no new or additional positions may be created without the consent of the city council. Each appointment shall be for a term of four years from the respective date of appointment and shall not expire or be suspended by reason of the suspension, removal, termination of appointment, death or other incapacity of the chief probation officer. At any time within six months from the date of his initial appointment, the chief probation officer, the chief deputy probation officer, the case-work supervisor, a deputy probation officer, a clerk or a stenographer, may be removed and his appointment terminated, with or without cause and without prior notice or hearing. At any time the chief probation officer, the chief deputy probation officer, the case-work supervisor, a deputy probation officer, a clerk or a stenographer may be suspended without pay for a period not exceeding 30 days, with or without cause, after hearing before a majority of the judges. Except as otherwise provided herein, the chief probation officer, the chief deputy probation officer, the case-work supervisor, a deputy probation officer, a clerk or a stenographer, during his term, may be removed and his appointment terminated only for cause after notice and a hearing before a majority of the judges. Any termination, removal or suspension provided for in this subdivision shall be made by a majority of the judges.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Offices and supplies. The city council shall provide the probation officers, the case-work supervisor, clerks, and stenographers with suitable furnished offices in the building where the court is held, and with record books, blanks, stationery, postage, and funds required for the performance of their duties.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Salaries. The judges shall fix the amount of compensation to be paid the probation officers, the case-work supervisors clerks, and stenographers. The annual compensation of each shall not exceed:

Chief probation officer, \$7,200 \$9,000; Chief deputy probation officer, \$6,600 \$8,200; Case-work supervisor, \$7,500; Deputy probation officers, \$4,800 \$7,100; Clerks and stenographers, \$3,600 \$4,600.

Their compensation is payable in equal semimonthly installments out of the city treasury.

Sec. 4. The provisions of section 3 are retroactive to January 1, 1963, except as to the case-work supervisor, the-provisions-as-to such-officer-being effective on January 1, 1964.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 784—S. F. No. 1869

An act relating to clerks and deputy, clerks of the Minneapolis municipal court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.03, Subdivision 3, and Subdivision 12; repealing Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 44.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.03, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Minneapolis municipal court; deputy clerks. (a) The court has one chief deputy clerk, three assistant chief deputy clerks, eight senior deputy elerks, and such number of junior deputy clerks as the clerk, with the approval of a majority of the judges, deems necessary from time to time; but no new or additional positions may be ereated without the consent of the city council.
- (b) With the approval of a majority of the judges the clerk shall appoint deputy clerks.
- (c) Each appointment shall be made under the hand of the clerk and seal of the court and the approval of a majority of the judges shall be endorsed thereon.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.